## Dear

I am writing to you in reply to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request to Nottinghamshire County Council (NCC). Firstly, I apologise for the delay in replying to you and hope that it has not caused any inconvenience. I have the following information.

Who currently holds the contract?

Via East Midlands is an NCC-owned business which is responsible for the delivery of highways services for Nottinghamshire.

Who are the decision makers for these contracts? Via East Midlands.

What does the county council pay per linear metre to clear overgrown pavements? There is no fixed cost; it varies dependent on the equipment utilised.

What is the county's annual budget for clearing overgrown pavements? Via allocate approximately £30k each year on siding up, however spend may increase/decrease depending on demand and other priorities.

How many metres of rural pavement has not been cleared in the past 10 years? Not recorded.

How many metres of rural pavement does the county have on a rolling maintenance plan if such a plan exists?

No rolling maintenance plan is in place; all works are reactive.

If you have any queries or concerns then please contact me. Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to the Team Manager, Complaints and Information Team, County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7QP or e-mail <a href="mailto:foi@nottscc.gov.uk">foi@nottscc.gov.uk</a>.

Yours sincerely

John Allison
Information Officer
Chief Executive's Department
Nottinghamshire County Council
County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham NG2 7QP
Telephone: 0115 977 2788